Universiti Teknologi MARA

Courseware Development on Learning
Geography for Form 3
(I-GEOGRAPHY)

Jamnah Binti Hassan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this task within the time duration given. Firstly, special
thanks goes to my supervisor, Pn. Norizan Binti Mohamad for her supervision and
constant support. Her invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions
throughout completing this task has contributed to the success of this task.

Not forgotten, my appreciation to my CSP 600 and CSP 650 lecturer, Dr. Hasiah
Binti Mohamed @ Omar for her morale support and knowledge regarding this
subject and for her advice that she gave to guide all the students throughout
preparing and completing this task.

Last but not least my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents for their endless
love, prayers and encouragement and my friends for their comments, opinions and
suggestions and always be with me through thick and thin. I am very thankful to
have these people around me in the time of completing this task.

v



ABSTRACT

Courseware has been used extensively in academic setting ranging from pre-school
students, primary, secondary including university level. Courseware is known for its
ability to attract audiences in understanding specific learning content. Most students
in schools have difficulty in mastering the Geography subject and they lack certain
skills such as in reading map and creating graphs. These skills can be equipped by
the assistance of a courseware as learning and teaching tool that helps in providing a
complete guide on the Geographic contents based on the pre-set syllabus. The
courseware, entitled ‘i-Geography’ was developed to fulfil the objective to provide
the geography content to Form 3 students. A preliminary study had been carried put
to identify the requirements of the users. The development of i-Geography follows
the ADDIE that consists of Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation and
Evaluation phases. In addition, the design phase embeds the Interaction Design
Lifecycle Model. The testing phase involved 30 respondents and 3 expert users to
evaluate on the usability and functionality aspects. The result shows that the highest
mean received is 4.53 (SD=0.63) for the usability evaluation. Future enhancement
will involve video refinement on the setting and interactivity aspects.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4  Project Scope

1.5 Project Significance
1.6 Gantt Chart

1.7 Project Framework

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Geography Education
2.3 Multimedia
2.3.1 Multimedia Courseware

2.4 Elements in Multimedia

2.4.1 Benefits of Courseware Multimedia

2.4.2 Characteristics of Good Courseware

vi

PAGE

ii
i
v

vi

Xii

NoREEEN BN N Y N S 8

10

10
10
12
12
13
16
17



25

2.6

2.7

2.8
2.9

The Use of Courseware in Teaching and Learning

2.5.1 Medium in Delivery Multimedia Courseware

Learning Multimedia Courseware Development Model

2.6.1 ADDIE Model

2.6.2 ASSURE Model

2.6.3 ARCS Model

2.6.4 Hanaffin & Peck Model

2.6.5 Courseware Engineering Methodology (CEM)

Similar Existing Courseware

2.7.1 Development of a Mathematics Courseware: Fractions

2.7.2 An Interactive Mind Mapping Geography Courseware

2.7.3 Courseware an Interactive Map on Geography Courseware

2.7.4 Development and Innovation of Multimedia Courseware for
Teaching and Learning of KAFA Subjects

2.7.5 Parts of Body Courseware

Implication of Literature Review in Project Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction
Research Methodology
Preliminary Study
Reason why ADDIE Model Has Been Chosen
ADDIE with Interaction Design Lifecycle Model
3.5.1 Analysis
3.5.2 Design
3.5.3 Development
3.5.4 Implementation
3.5.5 Evaluation
3.5.5.1 Questionnaire of Evaluation
Documentation

Chosen Software and Hardware Requirements

vii

18
20
21
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31

33
34
36
36

38

38
38
39
40
41
42
43
51
51
52
53
55
56



