Universiti Teknologi MARA

Courseware Development on Learning Geography for Form 3 (i-GEOGRAPHY)

Jamnah Binti Hassan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this task within the time duration given. Firstly, special thanks goes to my supervisor, Pn. Norizan Binti Mohamad for her supervision and constant support. Her invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout completing this task has contributed to the success of this task.

Not forgotten, my appreciation to my CSP 600 and CSP 650 lecturer, Dr. Hasiah Binti Mohamed @ Omar for her morale support and knowledge regarding this subject and for her advice that she gave to guide all the students throughout preparing and completing this task.

Last but not least my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents for their endless love, prayers and encouragement and my friends for their comments, opinions and suggestions and always be with me through thick and thin. I am very thankful to have these people around me in the time of completing this task.

ABSTRACT

Courseware has been used extensively in academic setting ranging from pre-school students, primary, secondary including university level. Courseware is known for its ability to attract audiences in understanding specific learning content. Most students in schools have difficulty in mastering the Geography subject and they lack certain skills such as in reading map and creating graphs. These skills can be equipped by the assistance of a courseware as learning and teaching tool that helps in providing a complete guide on the Geographic contents based on the pre-set syllabus. The courseware, entitled 'i-Geography' was developed to fulfil the objective to provide the geography content to Form 3 students. A preliminary study had been carried put to identify the requirements of the users. The development of i-Geography follows the ADDIE that consists of Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation and Evaluation phases. In addition, the design phase embeds the Interaction Design Lifecycle Model. The testing phase involved 30 respondents and 3 expert users to evaluate on the usability and functionality aspects. The result shows that the highest mean received is 4.53 (SD=0.63) for the usability evaluation. Future enhancement will involve video refinement on the setting and interactivity aspects.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT	PAGE
SUPE	RVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
	RACT	v
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES		xii
СНАР	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Gantt Chart	6
1.7	Project Framework	7
1.8	Conclusion	9
СНАІ	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Geography Education	10
2.3	Multimedia	12
	2.3.1 Multimedia Courseware	12
2.4	Elements in Multimedia	13
	2.4.1 Benefits of Courseware Multimedia	16
	2.4.2 Characteristics of Good Courseware	17

2.5	The Use of Courseware in Teaching and Learning	18
	2.5.1 Medium in Delivery Multimedia Courseware	20
2.6	Learning Multimedia Courseware Development Model	21
	2.6.1 ADDIE Model	21
	2.6.2 ASSURE Model	23
	2.6.3 ARCS Model	24
	2.6.4 Hanaffin & Peck Model	25
	2.6.5 Courseware Engineering Methodology (CEM)	26
2.7	Similar Existing Courseware	27
	2.7.1 Development of a Mathematics Courseware: Fractions	28
	2.7.2 An Interactive Mind Mapping Geography Courseware	29
	2.7.3 Courseware an Interactive Map on Geography Courseware	31
	2.7.4 Development and Innovation of Multimedia Courseware for	
	Teaching and Learning of KAFA Subjects	33
	2.7.5 Parts of Body Courseware	34
2.8	Implication of Literature Review in Project Development	36
2.9	Conclusion	36
CHAF	PTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	38
3.1	Introduction	38
	Research Methodology	38
3.2 3.3	Preliminary Study	39
3.4	Reason why ADDIE Model Has Been Chosen	40
3.4	ADDIE with Interaction Design Lifecycle Model	41
3,3	3.5.1 Analysis	42
	3.5.2 Design	43
	3.5.3 Development	51
	3.5.4 Implementation	51
	3.5.5 Evaluation	52
	3.5.5.1 Questionnaire of Evaluation	53
3.6	Documentation	55
3.7	Chosen Software and Hardware Requirements	56